

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH AND
FIFTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION
FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEWART L. WHITSON

Counsel of Record

DAVID CRAIG

RYAN YOUNG

THE FOUNDATION FOR

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

15275 Collier Blvd., Ste. 201

Naples, FL 34119

(239) 244-8808

stewart@theFGA.org

February 1, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction & Summary of Argument.....2

Argument..... 4-14

 I. The Administration Lacks the Statutory
 Authority Needed to Implement its Student
 Debt Cancellation Program.....4

 A. The plain text of the HEROES Act does not
 authorize the administration to carry out its
 student debt cancellation program5

 B. The major questions doctrine reinforces the
 notion that the administration lacks the
 authority needed to carry out its plan.....6

 II. The Administration’s Student Debt
 Cancellation Plan is Inherently Unfair and
 Will Harm the Economy and the People it
 Purportedly Benefits.8

 A. This outrageously costly program will further
 damage an already weak economy.9

 B. The debt cancellation program is inherently
 unfair and regressive.10

 C. The program harms future borrowers and the
 very people it claims to help.....12

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Azar v. Gresham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1043 (2021).....	1
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5, 7, 8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	3, 7
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	2, 4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	2, 5-7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	2, 3, 6-8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 1.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1.....	4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....	4, 5
--------------------------	------

20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(A).....	5-6
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)	6
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students (HEROES) Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003)	2, 5

Regulations

<i>Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 61512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	2, 5
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Adam Looney, <i>Student Loan Forgiveness Is Regressive Whether Measured by Income, Education, or Wealth</i> , Hutchins Center on Fiscal & Monetary Policy, Brookings (Jan. 2022), brook.gs/3H55qnZ	11
Antony Davies & James R. Harrigan, <i>Three Unintended Consequences of Student Loan “Forgiveness,”</i> FEE Stories (Jan. 28, 2021), bit.ly/3XCeZSj	13
Alli Fick, Haley Holik, Jonathan Ingram, <i>Congress Must Rein in President Biden’s Regulatory Spending Spree to Tame Inflation</i> , The Foundation for Government Accountability (FGA) (Jul. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3j4AP1U	9
Andra C. Ghent & Marianna Kudlyak, <i>Recourse and Residential Mortgage Default: Theory and Evidence from U.S. States</i> , The Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond (Jun. 10, 2010), bit.ly/3XXe6DU	11

<i>Cancelling Student Debt Would Undermine Inflation Reduction Act</i> , Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget (CRFB) (Aug. 16, 2022), bit.ly/3kGxtTh	9
<i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> , Congressional Budget Office (CBO) (Sep. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3Wvy8E5	9
David O. Lucca, Taylor Nadauld, and Karen Shen, “Credit Supply and the Rise in College Tuition: Evidence From the Expansion in Federal Student Aid Programs,” <i>Review of Financial Studies</i> , vol. 32, no. 2 (Feb. 2019), bit.ly/3j6e9yf	12, 13
<i>Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need it Most</i> , White House Briefing Room (Aug. 24, 2022), bit.ly/3H6TL0x	4, 8
Hayden Dublois & Jonathan Ingram, <i>The “Bidenflation” Crisis: How Expanded Welfare Benefits and Labor Shortages Are Driving Up Prices</i> , The Foundation for Government Accountability (FGA) (Mar. 28, 2022), bit.ly/3H5mJ8y	9-10
James Madison, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 47, (Feb. 1, 1788), The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, Lillian Goladman Library, bit.ly/3XVHOcd	4
<i>New Report Shows Student Debt Cancellation is Regressive</i> , Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget (CFRB) (Jan. 31, 2022), bit.ly/3Hq5Czv	11

Risks and Threats from Deficits and Debt,
Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget
(CFRB) (Jul. 14, 2022), bit.ly/3R2GsKm..... 10

*The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness Plan:
Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact*, Penn.
Wharton Univ. of PA. (Aug. 26, 2022),
bit.ly/3DcckGG9

*The Volume and Repayment of Federal Student
Loans: 1995 to 2017*, Congressional Budget
Office (CBO) (Nov. 2020), bit.ly/3Dbnlbv 12
